
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 17 April 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 

 
Chair – Councillor Geoff Saul 

Deputy Chair - Councillor Richard Webber 

 
Councillors 

 
Robin Bennett 

Felix Bloomfield 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Imade Edosomwan 

 

Mohamed Fadlalla 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Judy Roberts 
David Rouane 

 

Les Sibley 
Ian Snowdon 

 

 
Notes: 
 
 
• Date of next meeting: 5 June 2023 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Martin Reeves   
Chief Executive April 2023 

  
Committee Officer: Jonathan Deacon 

Tel: 07759 311701; E-Mail: jonathan.deacon@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 

they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 

informed response. 
 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note below  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 and to receive information 
arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

  
To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak or present a petition 

are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e., 9am on 
Tuesday 11 April 2023. Requests to speak should be sent to 
jonathan.deacon@oxfordshire.gov.uk.  

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 

to ensure your views are taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be 
provided no later than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions 
should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

 

5. A40 / B4022 Shores Green Junction, Witney (Pages 7 - 74) 
 

 The construction of two new west-facing slip roads at the Shores Green junction of the 

A40; an off-slip to allow eastbound vehicles to exit the A40 onto the B4022 towards 
Witney and an on-slip to allow westbound vehicles to enter the A40 from the B4022 at 

this junction.  Two existing lay-bys to the west of the A40 overbridge will be removed to 
accommodate the construction of the slip roads. 
 

Report by Director for Planning, Environment and Climate Change. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for application R3.0039/22 be approved 
subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change, to include those set out in Annex 1. 

 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:jonathan.deacon@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

6. D & M Plant Hire Ltd, Dix Pit, Linch Hill, Stanton Harcourt (Pages 75 - 
114) 
 

  

Use of land for manufacture of recycled aggregate and soils. 
 
Report by Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change. 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for application MW.0059/19 be 

approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning, 
Environment and Climate Change including the matters set out in Annex 1 to this 
report. 

 

7. Policy Annex (Relevant Development Plan and other Policies) (Pages 
115 - 128) 
 

 Full text of the planning policies referred to in the other application reports on the 
agenda 

 



 

 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Councillors decla
[...]
 and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 18 July 2022 commencing at 2.00 pm and 

finishing at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Robin Bennett 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Bob Johnston (for Agenda Item 6) 

Officers:  
 

Jennifer Crouch (Principal Solicitor, Environmental), 
David Periam (Development Management Team 

Leader), Neal Richmond (Senior Enforcement Officer), 
Jack Latkovic (Interim Head of Governance – Committee 
Services) and Jonathan Deacon (Interim Democratic 

Services Officer) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

 

35/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from the following Members of the 
Committee: Cllr Yvonne Constance OBE, Cllr Felix Bloomfield, Cllr David Rouane, 

Cllr Ian Snowdon, and Cllr Les Sibley. Cllr Constance had observed the meeting via 
remote video link but did not participate in the debate or vote on any item on the 

agenda. 
 
 

36/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 

 

37/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 6th June 2022 be confirmed as 

a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

38/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
In respect of Item 6 on the agenda: Serving of the Prohibition Order for The Review 

of the Mineral Planning Permission (ROMP) at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, 
Radley, representations were received from Nick Dunn (on behalf of H Tuckwell & 

Sons, who are preparing the ROMP), Cllr Bob Johnston (Kennington and Radley 
Division, Oxfordshire County Council) and Richard Dudding (on behalf of Radley 
Parish Council). 

 
The Chair advised that the ROMP application item was being considered prior to the 

Progress Report on Minerals and Waste Site Monitoring and Enforcement item.  This 
took into account that there were speakers addressing the Committee. 
 

39/21 SERVING OF THE PROHIBITION ORDER FOR THE REVIEW OF THE 

MINERAL PLANNING PERMISSION (ROMP) AT THRUPP FARM AND 

THRUPP LANE, RADLEY  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
As resolved at the meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee on 6 th 

September 2022, the Committee considered a report providing an update on 
progress with regard to the work on the application and Environmental Statement for 
the review of conditions for the ROMP areas DD1 and DD2.  It was recommended in 

the report that the Planning and Regulation Committee’s conclusion from its meeting 
on 9th September 2019 that mineral working on the Radley ROMP site had 

permanently ceased be updated to reflect new information demonstrating an ongoing 
intention to continue mineral working on the Radley ROMP site and that the unserved 
Prohibition Order was revoked.  It was also recommended that officers be instructed 

to seek an agreed date for the submission of the ROMP application. 
 

David Periam, Development Management Team Leader, 
[...]
order should H Tuckwell & Sons’ plans not come to fruition. 

 
The Chair called for a vote on the recommendations.  The votes cast were, as 

follows:  
For: 7  
Against: 0  

Abstentions: 0  
 
RESOLVED that:  

 
a) The Planning and Regulation Committee’s previous conclusion from its 

meeting on 9th September 2019 (Minute 39/19) that mineral working on the 
Radley ROMP site has permanently ceased be rescinded and that the 

Prohibition Order of that date but not yet served is revoked; and, 
b) Officers seek to agree a date with H. Tuckwell and Sons Ltd. by which a 

ROMP Application will be submitted. 

 

40/21 PROGRESS REPORT ON MINERALS AND WASTE SITE MONITORING 

AND ENFORCEMENT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The Committee received a report providing a summary of the work undertaken by the 
County’s planning monitoring and enforcement team. It gave updates on the schedule of 

compliance monitoring visits for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and on the 

progress of planning enforcement actions. 

 
Neal Richmond, Senior Enforcement Officer, gave a presentation at the meeting and 

clarified the following in response to questions from Members regarding the work of the 

Monitoring and Enforcement Team.   

a) The Monitoring and Enforcement Team were commended for the work they 

undertook, and the level of monitoring and enforcement of sites that 
theyachieved.  This is especially so, given the number of facilities existing and 

taking into account the team’s limited resources. .  Mr Richmond and Mr 
Periam advised that there had been rare cases of enforcement notices being 
appealed and costs being awarded against the County Council by the 

Planning Inspectorate.  There were many more instances of enforcement 
notices being upheld in the Council’s favour. 

b) Mr Richmond was asked whether the limited resources of the Monitoring and 
Enforcement Team could be used more effectively in terms of visits.  He 
replied that the schedule was reviewed annually and sometimes events led to 

more visits at a specific location.  There was still some catch up in the 
monitoring of sites following the Covid Lockdown period. 

c) Members were advised that the vast majority of monitoring visits by the Team 
were pre-announced.  A lot of the sites were well run and the County Council 
was keen that the sites’ representatives were available for the visits. 

d) It was confirmed that the Monitoring and Enforcement Team was unable to 
charge a fee for monitoring an unauthorised site which was not part of an 

existing facility.  The Team was also unable to charge a fee for the recycling 
sites that were monitored.   

Page 5



PN3 

e) The Team could not steer or direct people towards providing recycling sites.  Any 

planning applications were considered on their own merits and were subject to 

planning policies. 

f) The Team had an awareness of when sites were required to be restored and a 
period of aftercare was required after the planning permission ended.   

 
RESOLVED: that the Schedule of Compliance Monitoring Visits and the Schedule of 

Enforcement Cases be noted. 

 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

Division Affected – Witney North and East 

 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
17th April 2023 

 
 

The construction of two new west-facing slip roads at the Shores Green junction 

of the A40; an off-slip to allow eastbound vehicles to exit the A40 onto the B4022 
towards Witney and an on-slip to allow westbound vehicles to enter the A40 from 

the B4022 at this junction.  Two existing lay-bys to the west of the A40 overbridge 
will be removed to accommodate the construction of the slip roads. 

 
Report by Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change 

 
Contact Officer:  Anna Herriman   

Email: anna.herriman@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Location:  A40 / B4022 Shores Green Junction, Witney OX29 6UU 

 

OCC Application No: R3.0039/22 

WODC Application No: 22/01051/CC3REG 

 

Di
[...]
st Conservation Target Area 
(CTA) is Lower Windrush Valley (CTA) located 300m to the south east within 

the wider site. 
 
7. There are two Grade II listed buildings within 500m of the proposed 

development which are: 
 

 Ladymead Cottage approximately 140m south east 

 A cottage (9&10 High Cogges), a farmhouse (High Cogges 
Farmhouse), and a granary all associated with High Cogges Farm 

approximately 260m south east. 
 

8. There are no listed buildings within the site and the site is not in a Conservation 
Area.  No Scheduled Monuments are located within the site boundary. 

 

9. The site is not located within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  
The boundary of the Cotswold AONB is approximately 4km north west of the 

site. 
 
10. The proposed development site is in Flood Zone 1 which has the lowest risk of 

flooding.  Flood Zones 2 and 3 are located approximately 1km to the west and 
south of the site. 

 
11. Public rights of Way nos 353/31/10, 410/8/20 and 410/41/40 run through the 

proposed development site. 

 
 

Details of Proposed Development 
 

Design 

 
12. It is proposed to construct new slip roads to enable the following: 

 To allow eastbound vehicles to exit the A40 onto the B4022 towards 
Witney; 

 To allow westbound vehicles to enter the A40 from the B4022 at this 
junction; and 

 The removal of two existing laybys which are located to the west of the 

A40 overbridge.  
 

13. It is proposed that the new slip roads would complement the existing slip roads 
and would also be grade separated.  The new slip roads will be single lane wide 
with the diverge slip road flaring into two lanes at the approach to the junction.    

  
14. The proposed development would seek to improve the footway and cycle way 

facilities and proposes a foot / cycle way shared use, commencing from the 
junction of the B4022 with South Leigh and connecting the existing facilities on 

Page 9



 4 

the B4022 / existing A40 on-slip.  This alig
[...]
 
       

 
 

 
20th June 2019 – 11th July 2019 
 

 

Contents 

Part 1- Facts and Background 

Part 2 – Relevant Planning Documents  

Part 3 – Assessment and Conclusions 

  

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



Application No. MW.0059/19   District Reference: 19/01776/CM 

 

 

PART 1- FACTS AND BACKGROUND  
 
 
Introduction  

 

1. This report seeks to update members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

on the progress of planning application MW.0059/19. This was a retrospective 
application for the use of land for manufacturing recycled aggregates from 
construction, demolition and excavation (CDE) waste materials. The full details 

of the proposals and the site are set out in the original report to the September 
2019 meeting of the Planning and Regulation committee, provided as Annex 2. 

The minutes of that meeting are provided as Annex 3.  
 
Site and Setting 

 
2. The application site is located about 1 kilometre south of Stanton Harcourt. The 

towns of Witney and Eynsham are located 5 kilometres (3 miles) to the north 
west and north east, respectively, of the site.   
 
Failure to Complete Routeing Agreement  

 

3. Application MW.0059/19 was approved by the Planning & Regulation 
Committee on 9th September 2019, subject to a routeing agreement first being 
entered into.  

 
4. The draft routeing agreement prohibits heavy commercial vehicles associated 

with the development from travelling along the B4449, between the Main 
Road/B4449 junction and the B4449/Sutton Lane junction between 07:30 to 
09:00 hours and 16:30 to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday inclusive. Plan 1 shows 

the proposed route.  
 

5. The decision notice has not been issued as the routeing agreement has not 

been completed. Initially there was a delay with the progression of the 
agreement due to a third party who also needed to sign the agreement.  There 

was a further delay as the routeing agreement referred to a lease which had not 
been completed. The routeing agreement was redrafted to remove the need for 
the third party to sign it. However, there was no progress with the site lease, 

which made it impossible to progress the routeing agreement. The delays with 
the lease are understood to be due to the third party, rather than the applicant.  

 

6. Oxfordshire County Council’s Monitoring and Enforcement team’s files show 
that a mobile screen and crusher were found to be on the development site in 

August 2020, and a file note dated May 2021 explains that the recycling of inert 
waste had recently commenced, without planning permission. The Monitoring 
and Enforcement team visited the site most recently on 22nd September 2022 

and although the site was not operational that day, there were large stockpiles 
of material.   

Page 76



Application No. MW.0059/19   District Reference: 19/01776/CM 

 

 

7. The routeing agreement was originally requested by OCC Transport 
Development Control, and they confirmed in January 2023 that they still 

consider the routeing agreement would be necessary to make the proposed 
development acceptable.  

 

Proposed New Conditions 
 

8. The applicant has advised that they would prefer to complete the routeing 
agreement. However, if this is not possible, they would be prepared to accept 

an additional condition on the consent limiting annual throughput to 20 000 
tonnes. The application originally proposed 40 000 tonnes per annum 

throughout. Therefore, such a condition would halve the number of vehicle 
movements associated with the development. The applicant has stated that this 
would not be likely to generate more than an average of 12 movements per day. 

It is not possible to condition an average figure, but the applicant has confirmed 
that they would accept further conditions for a daily maximum of 24 HGV 

movements, i.e. 12 in and 12 out and a weekly maximum of 130 movements.  
 

9. Efforts would be made to avoid the route through Sutton during peak times, in 

line with current practice, therefore complying with the terms proposed for the 
routeing agreement.  

 
10. Transport Development Control have advised that a limit of 20 000tpa would 

reduce the number of trips to a level that would not require a routeing 

agreement. They state that with only 12 trips per day it should be possible to 
avoid passing through Sutton during the 1.5 hour long peaks in the morning and 

afternoon. Therefore, the purpose of the routeing agreement could be met 
through the use of conditions instead.  

 

11. The committee is therefore asked to consider whether the application should be 
determined on the basis that no routeing agreement is forthcoming but that 
additional conditions could be used to achieve the same purpose.  

 
 

PART 2 – RELEVANT PLANNING DOCUMENTS 

 
12. The relevant policies are: 

 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Core Strategy 2017 (OMWCS) 
 

 C5 (Local Environment, amenity and economy) 

 C10 (Transport) 

 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 1996 (OMWLP) (saved policies) 

 

 SH2 (Traffic increase in Sutton) 

Page 77



Application No. MW.0059/19   District Reference: 19/01776/CM 

 

 SH3 (Limit the use of the A415 through Standlake and southwards over 
Newbridge)  

 

13. Saved policy SH2 of the OMWLP states that planning permission will not be 
granted for waste disposal where the development would lead to a significant 

increase in traffic through Sutton, unless the Sutton bypass had been built and 
brought into use. The Sutton bypass has not been built and is no longer planned 
and the policy has been assessed as only partially compliant with the NPPF. 

However, the principle of avoiding unacceptable traffic impacts in Sutton is 
considered consistent with the NPPF. 

 
14. Saved policy SH3 of the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (OMWLP) 

explains that routeing agreements will be sought to limit use of the A415 

through Standlake and southwards over Newbridge. The preferred routes will be 
the A4
[...]
he routeing 

agreement has not been completed. Subject to these additional conditions, the 
routeing agreement is no longer considered necessary and is not included in the 

recommendation below.  
 

Financial Implications 

 

Page 80



Application No. MW.0059/19   District Reference: 19/01776/CM 

 

31. Not applicable as the financial interests of the County Council are not relevant 
to the determination of planning applications. 
 
Legal Implications 

 

32. There are not considered to be any legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 

33. In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between different groups. It is not however 

considered that any issues with regard thereto are raised in relation to 
consideration of this application.  
 

 
Conclusions 

 
34. This was a retrospective application for the use of land for manufacturing 

recycled aggregates from construction, demolition and excavation (CDE) waste 
materials. The application was approved by the Planning & Regulation 

Committee on 9th September 2019 subject to a routeing agreement and 
conditions.  
 

35. Well over three years have now passed, and the routeing agreement has not 
been completed. Whilst the applicant has indicated that they would like further 

time to complete the routeing agreement, it is considered that there is not a 
reasonable prospect of it being completed in a reasonable timescale. In the 
meantime, the development is operating without planning permission.  

 

36. The committee may decide to allow further time for the completion of the 
routeing agreement, refuse the application or approve the application without 

the routeing agreement. It is recommended that the application is approved 
without the routeing agreement, but with the additional conditions outlined 
above. This will ensure that the development is carried out in such a way that 

protects amenity and complies with policies, whilst allowing a permission to be 
issued so that the conditions can be properly enforced if necessary.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for application 

MW.0059/19 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 

Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change including the 

matters set out in Annex 1 to this report  

Page 81



Application No. MW.0059/19   District Reference: 19/01776/CM 

 

 

Rachel Wileman 
Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change.  

 
March 2023 

 
  

Page 82



Application No. MW.0059/19   District Reference: 19/01776/CM 

 
 
Annex 1 – Conditions 

 

1. Manufacturing of recycled waste to cease on or before the 31st December 2028 
and restoration of the site to be no later than 31st December 2029.  

2. No more than 20,000 tonnes of waste to be processed per annum. (New 
condition replacing previous 40 000 tpa limit as routeing agreement has not 
been completed) 

3. Records of waste tonnages imported to the site to be provided on a quarterly 
basis.  

4. Records of daily vehicle movements to be provided on a quarterly basis.  
5. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the particulars of 
the development, plans and specifications contained in the application except as 

modified by conditions of this permission.  
6. Noise from the operations shall not exceed 55dB (A) LAeq 1 hour.  

7. Hours of site operations to be limited to 7.00 am to 6.00 pm Mondays to Fridays 
and 7.00 am to 1.00 pm on Saturdays including HGVs entering and leaving the site 
with no operations or movements on Sundays, public and bank holidays.  

8. Submission, approval and implementation of a scheme of measures for the 
suppression of dust. 

 9. Submission, approval and implementation of an external lighting scheme.  
10.Restoration to be implemented in acco
[...]
 The need for the development is supported by OMWCS policies M1, W1, W2, 
W4, W5 and W11.  

 

Page 99



PN9 

 

93. Subject to conditions, the development would not have an unacceptable adverse 
noise, dust or lighting impacts and the application is therefore considered to be in 
line with the aims of planning policy C5 of the OMWCS and policies EH8 and 
OS4 of the WOLP.  

 

94. Subject to a routeing agreement restricting HGV movements from occurring 
through Sutton during peak hours the planning proposal is in line with OMWCS 
planning policies C5, C10, SH2, SH3 and therefore would not have an 
unacceptable adverse impact on the highway network. The application is also 
supported by paragraph 109 of the NPFF and therefore should not be refused on 
highway grounds.  

  
95. Subject to condition the development would deliver a net biodiversity gain.  

 

96. The proposal would respect the landscape character of the area.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

97. It is RECOMMENDED that subject to a routeing agreement first being 
entered into planning permission for Application MW.0059/19 be approved 
subject to conditions to be determined by the Director for Planning and 
Place including the matters set out at Annex 3 to this report.  

  
SUE HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning & Place 
 
August 2019 
 

Page 100



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 9 September 2019 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Jeannette Matelot – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Lynda Atkins (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat (for Agenda Item 8) 
Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 9) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Law & Governance); D. 
Periam and Mrs M Hudson (Planning & Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7. K. Griffin ( 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

34/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Peter Handley 
Councillor Damian Haywood 

 
(no temporary appointment) 
(no temporary appointment) 
(no temporary appointment) 

Page 101



PN3 

  

 
 
  
 

35/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
No declarations made. 
 

36/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 31/19 - Extraction Of Sand, Gravel And Clay Including The Creation Of 
New Access, Processing Plant, Offices With Welfare Accommodation, 
Weighbridge And Silt Water Lagoon System With Site Restoration To 
Agriculture And Nature Conversation Including Lakes With Recreational 
Afteruses And The Permanent Diversion Of Footpath 171/15 And Creation Of 
New Footpaths At Land At Fullamoor Plantation, Clifton Hampden, Abingdon, 
OX14 3DD - Application MW.0074/18  
 
Mr Periam advised that as no further material comments had been received a refusal 
notice for Application MW.0074/18 had therefore been issued. 
 

37/19 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 
 

 
Speakers 

 

 
Item 

 
Roger Thomas (Friends of Radley 
Lakes) 
Richard Dudding (Radley Parish 
Council) 
Douglas Symes (Agent) 
 

 
) 
) 
) 6. Radley ROMP 
) 
) 

 
Ke
[...]
ire District Council and Oxfordshire County Council to 

identify any appropriate traffic management measures that will serve to mitigate the 
negative impacts of additional traffic generation. 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 A40 / B4022 Shores Green Junction, Witney
	Item 5 - Plan 1 R3.003922 Final
	Item 5 - Plan 2 R3003922 Final

	6 D & M Plant Hire Ltd, Dix Pit, Linch Hill, Stanton Harcourt
	item 6 Annex 2 - 2019 committee report
	item 6 Annex 3 - Minutes of September 2019 Planning Regulation Committee
	item 6 Plan 1

	7 Policy Annex (Relevant Development Plan and other Policies)





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 17 April 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.25 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Robin Bennett 

Councillor Felix Bloomfield 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor David Rouane 
Councillor Ian Snowdon 

 
  
By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 

 
David Periam, Development Management Team Leader 

 Mary Hudson, Principal Planning Officer 
 

 David Mytton, Solicitor, Law & Governance 
  

 Bryony Crossland Davies, Interim Committee Officer 
 
 

 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Les Sibley. 
 

2/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE BELOW  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 

 

3/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 18 July 2022 be confirmed as 

a true record and signed by the Chair.  

 



PN3 

The Development Management Team leader, David Periam, provided an update on 
the following resolution from the 18 July 2022 meeting: 

  

a) The Planning and Regulation Committee’s previous conclusion from its 

meeting on 9th September 2019 (Minute 39/19) that mineral working on the 
Radley ROMP site has permanently ceased be rescinded and that the 
Prohibition Order of that date but not yet served is revoked; and, 

b) Officers seek to agree a date with H. Tuckwell and Sons Ltd. by which a 
ROMP Application will be submitted.”  

 

The 28th of February had been agreed in relation to b) and a review of the Mineral 
Planning Permission (ROMP) Application had been submitted within the deadline. 

The application was out for consultation and would be presented to the Committee for 
consideration in due course. 

 

4/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

Bal Tiwana, Associate Planner, Stantec, attended the meeting to speak on behalf of 
the Applicant at Item 5. 

   
Cllr Nicky Brooks, Chair of the South Leigh and High Cogges Parish Council and Cllr 
Dan Levy, local Member, were also in attendance to address the meeting at item 5.  

 
A decision on item 5 was deferred thus speakers did not address the meeting. 
 

5/23 A40 / B4022 SHORES GREEN JUNCTION, WITNEY  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

The report presented a planning application for the construction of two new west-
facing slip roads at the Shores Green junction of the A40; an off-slip to allow 
eastbound vehicles to exit the A40 onto the B4022 towards Witney and an on-slip to 

allow westbound vehicles to enter the A40 from the B4022 at this junction. Two 
existing lay-bys to the west of the A40 overbridge would be removed to 

accommodate the construction of the slip roads.  
 
Prior to the meeting, correspondence was received from the South Leigh and High 

Cogges Parish Council and the local Member in which serious concerns were raised.  
 

Previously, the Parish Council did not object to the application subject to certain 
measures being in place. Due to non-delivery of those items the Parish Council’s 
position was now one of very clear objection. This significant change in position was 

a matter of concern to Councillors and officers.  
 

The Chair proposed deferral of this item to give officers time to fully review the issues 
raised in the submissions.   
 



PN3 

A Member requested that a carbon impact statement be provided when the item 
came back to the Committee.  

 
Councillor Webber seconded the proposed deferral.  

 
The Chair called for a vote on the proposed deferral. The votes cast were as follows:  
 

For: 11 
Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That a decision on the A40/B4022 Shores Green Junction, Witney be DEFERRED to 

a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

6/23 D & M PLANT HIRE LTD, DIX PIT, LINCH HILL, STANTON HARCOURT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Mary Hudson, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the item. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer updated the Committee on progress of planning 
application MW.0059/19.  

 
This was a retrospective application for the use of land for manufacturing recycled 
aggregates from construction, demolition and excavation waste materials.  

 
Application MW.0059/19 was approved by the Planning and Regulation Committee 

on 9th September 2019, subject to a routeing agreement first being entered into. 
 
The routeing agreement had not been completed thus the decision notice was not 

issued. The applicant advised that they would prefer to complete the routeing 
agreement but, if this was not possible, they would be prepared to accept an 

additional condition on the consent limiting annual throughput to 20,000 tonnes. The 
application originally proposed 40,000 tpa.  
 

The Committee was asked to consider whether the application should be determined 
on the basis that no routeing agreement was forthcoming but that additional 

conditions could be used to achieve the same purpose.  
 
Cllr Bennett queried how the Council would measure this difference given the 

development had been operating for three years without an agreement. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer stated that there was a condition on the waste limit 
which would be provided on a quarterly basis.  
  

Cllr Constance asked by whom an agreement or condition would be enforced. 
  

The Principal Planning Officer explained that it would be a condition that records of 
HGVs travelling from and to the site be provided by the operator. If there was a 



PN3 

specific reason for concern a member of the Monitoring and Enforcement team would 
visit the site to count. 

  
Cllr Bennett asked how figures provided by the operator could be verified.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer responded that any specific reasons for concern could 
result in a site visit.  

 
Members were reminded that a weight restriction on individual vehicles could not be 

enforced, rather an overall vehicle tonnage would be set. The Council would receive 
a quarterly report of waste tonnage imported to the site.  
 

Members of the Committee stressed the importance of protecting residents from a 
high volume of through traffic by heavy commercial vehicles. They felt that by 

approving this application at least some restrictions on the number of journeys 
travelled between 7:30-09:00 and 16:30-18:00 along the B4449 would be in place.   
Cllr Gawrysiak proposed that the Committee accept the proposal. This was seconded 

by Cllr Bennett.  
 
The Committee AGREED unanimously that planning permission for application 

MW.0059/19 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of 
Planning, Environment and Climate Change including the matters set out in Annex 1 

to this report. 
 

7/23 POLICY ANNEX (RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER 
POLICIES)  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
RESOLVED: that the report, which presented the full text of the planning polices 

referred to in the other application reports on the agenda, be noted. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


